MICRF300 Evaluation Board
315/433/868/915MHz, 1.8V to 3.6V,
Low-Noise Amplifier with Shutdown
Micrel Inc. • 2180 Fortune Drive • San Jose, CA 95131 • USA • tel +1 (408) 944-0800 • fax + 1 (408) 474-1000 • http://www.micrel.com
November 2012
M9999-110612-A
RadioTech@micrel.com or (408) 944-0800
General Description

successful RF circuit design. The MICRF300EV kit can
be used as a guide for laying out the printed circuit
board. Locate a decoupling capacitor close to the device
VCC pin and additional capacitors on long VCC traces.
These decoupling capacitors, with a proper ground,
minimize supply noise coupling. Good grounding
includes connecting the device GND pin directly to the
ground plane through vias. Also connect any other
component requiring a GND connection directly through
to the ground plane using a via.
Micrel, Inc. MICRF300 Evaluation Board
November 2012 3 M9999-110612-
Evaluation Board Schematic
Bill of Materials for 315MHz
Item Part Number Manufacturer Description Qty.
C1 GRM155R71H102K Murata(1) 1nF ±10% 0402 capacitor 1
C2 GRM1555C1H5R6C Murata 5.6pF ±0.25pF 0402 capacitor 1
C3 GRM155R61A104K Murata 0.1μF ±10% 0402 capacitor 1
L1 0402CS-33NXJ Coilcraft(2) 33nH ±5% 0402 wire wound inductor 1
L2 LQG15HS47NJ Murata 47nH ±5% 0402 multilayer inductor 1
U1 MICRF300YC6 Micrel, Inc.(3) Low-Noise Amplifier (LNA) with Shutdown in SC70-6 1
Notes:
1. Murata:  www.murata.com.
2. Coilcraft: www.coilcraft.com.
3. Micrel, Inc: www.micrel.com.
A
RadioTech@micrel.com or (408) 944-0800
Micrel, Inc. MICRF300 Evaluation Board
November 2012 4 M9999-110612-A
RadioTech@micrel.com or (408) 944-0800
Bill of Materials for 433.92MHz
Item Part Number Manufacturer Description Qty.
C1 GRM155R71H102K Murata(1) 1nF ±10% 0402 capacitor 1
C2 GRM1555C1H3R9C Murata 3.9pF ±0.25pF 0402 capacitor 1
C3 GRM155R61A104K Murata 0.1μF ±10% 0402 capacitor 1
L1 0402CS-22NXJ Coilcraft(2) 22nH ±5% 0402 wire wound inductor 1
L2 LQG15HS33NJ Murata 33nH ±5% 0402 multilayer inductor 1
U1 MICRF300YC6 Micrel, Inc.(3) Low-Noise Amplifier (LNA) with Shutdown in SC70-6 1
Bill of Materials for 900MHz (868/915MHz)
Item Part Number Manufacturer Description Qty.
C1 GRM1555C1H271J Murata(1) 270pF ±5% 0402 capacitor 1
C2 GRM1555C1H1R8C Murata 1.8pF ±0.25pF 0402 capacitor 1
C3 GRM155R71E104K Murata 0.1μF ±10% 0402 capacitor 1
L1 LQG15HS2N7S Murata 2.7nH ±0.3nH 0402 multilayer inductor 1
L2 LQG15HS10NJ Murata 10nH ±5% 0402 multilayer inductor 1
U1 MICRF300YC6 Micrel, Inc.(3) Low-Noise Amplifier (LNA) with Shutdown in SC70-6 1
Notes:
1. Murata:  www.murata.com.
2. Coilcraft: www.coilcraft.com.